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Rachel M. Davison assumed the duties of Commissioner of the
Massachusetts Division of Insurance on April 14, 2024. The Division
oversees and regulates the insurance industry in Massachusetts by
administering and enforcing the laws of the Commonwealth for the
protection of consumers. 

Acting Commissioner Davison joined the Division in November 2015
as Deputy Commissioner and General Counsel. In March 2020, she
became First Deputy Commissioner. As First Deputy Commissioner,
she served as the senior advisor on strategic planning and policy
development for the Massachusetts insurance market and oversaw
agency operations. As General Counsel, she provided legal advice to
the Commissioner and Division staff, oversaw the development and
drafting of legal interpretations and regulatory guidance, supervised
adjudicatory and administrative hearings, and helped address
questions from consumers and other areas of government about
Massachusetts insurance laws and regulations.

Since 2019, Acting Commissioner Davison supported the
implementation and development of policy related to international
insurance regulatory standards, both domestically through the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and
internationally through the International Association of Insurance
Supervisors (IAIS). She is a member of the IAIS FinTech Forum and
has spoken on reimagining regulation for innovation and the use of
innovative technology in insurance supervision (SupTech). 

Prior to joining the Division, Acting Commissioner Davison was a
partner at Morrison Mahoney LLP and Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard and
Smith LLP. She also co-authored “Contribution Between Insurers”
published as 13 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Ed. §166
(2015).

Acting Commissioner Davison is a graduate of Suffolk University Law
School (Boston, MA) and Rutgers College (NJ), and she is a member
of the Massachusetts bar.



Main

Massachusetts Division of Insurance
1000 Washington Street
8th Floor
Boston, MA 02118-6200
United States

Email Address
CSSComplaints@mass.gov

Phone Numbers
Main: (617) 521-7794
Consumer Hotline: (617) 521-7777

Fax Numbers
Main: (617) 753-6830

Office Hours: 8:45 a.m.-5:00 p.m., Monday-Friday
Website: https://www.mass.gov/orgs/division-of-insurance
Make Checks Payable to: Massachusetts Division of Insurance

Vacant
First Deputy Commissioner

Contact Persons

Administration
Dorothy Raymond
Director

(617) 521-7362
dorothy.k.raymond@mass.gov

Annual Statement
Amy Blue
Licensing Coordinator

(617) 521-7560
amy.blue@mass.gov

Company Licensing
Debra Kaplan
Director of Financial Surveillance and Company
Licensing

(617) 521-7397
debra.e.kaplan@mass.gov

Consumer Services
Gregory Weydt
Director of Consumer Services

(617) 521-7413
gregory.weydt@mass.gov

tel:%28617%29521-7794
tel:%28617%29521-7777
tel:%28617%29753-6830
tel:%28617%29521-7362
tel:%28617%29521-7560
tel:%28617%29521-7397
tel:%28617%29521-7413


Deposits
Nhi Tang
Insurance Examiner

(617) 521-7437
nhi.tang@mass.gov

Financial and Market Regulation
John Turchi
Financial and Market Regulation and Deputy
Commissioner

(617) 521-7701
john.turchi@mass.gov

Financial Examinations
Jim McCarthy
Director of Financial Examination and Chief
Financial Examiner

(617) 521-7417
james.a.mccarthy@mass.gov

Financial Surveillance
Debra Kaplan
Director of Financial Surveillance and Company
Licensing

(617) 521-7397
debra.e.kaplan@mass.gov

Health Care Access Bureau
Kevin P. Beagan
Director of Health Care Access Bureau and Deputy
Commissioner

(617) 521-7323
kevin.beagan@mass.gov

InsurTech
Jackie Horigan
Deputy Commissioner, Product Regulation and
Innovation

(617) 521-7461
jackie.horigan@mass.gov

Legal
Geoffrey Wood
Deputy General Counsel

(617) 521-7360
geoffrey.wood@mass.gov

Christopher Joyce
General Counsel and Deputy Commissioner

(617) 521-7387
christopher.m.joyce@mass.gov

Market Conduct
Mary Lou Moran
Director of Market Conduct

(617) 521-7311
marylou.moran@mass.gov

Producer Licensing
Shauna Pike
Director of Producer Licensing

(617) 521-7329
shauna.pike@mass.gov

tel:%28617%29521-7437
tel:%28617%29521-7701
tel:%28617%29521-7417
tel:%28617%29521-7397
tel:%28617%29521-7323
tel:%28617%29521-7461
tel:%28617%29521-7360
tel:%28617%29521-7387
tel:%28617%29521-7311
tel:%28617%29521-7329


Product Regulation
Jackie Horigan
Deputy Commissioner, Product Regulation and
Innovation

(617) 521-7461
jackie.horigan@mass.gov

Rate and Form Filing - Life & Health
Sheri Cullen
Director of Policy Form Review

(617) 521-7481
sheri.cullen@mass.gov

Rate and Form Filing - Property & Casualty
Sheri Cullen
Director of Policy Form Review

(617) 521-7481
sheri.cullen@mass.gov

State Rating Bureau
Matthew Mancini
Director

(617) 521-7459
matthew.mancini@mass.gov

tel:%28617%29521-7461
tel:%28617%29521-7481
tel:%28617%29521-7481
tel:%28617%29521-7459



